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DECI S| ON

CAFFREY, Chairman: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by
the State of California (Departrment of Industrial Relations)
(State) and the Professional Engineers in California Governnent
(PECG to a proposed decision by a PERB adm nistrative |aw judge
(ALJ). The ALJ found that the State violated section 3519(a) and

(b) of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dlls Act)?! by retaliating against

The Dills Act is codified at Government Code section 3512
‘et seq. Section 3519(a) and (b) state, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the state to do any
of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce



enpl oyee M chael Chevalier (Chevalier) for his exercise of
protected rights.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
“including the ALJ's proposed decision, the hearing transcript and
the filings of the parties. The Board hereby reverses the ALJ's
proposed deci sion and dism sses the unfair practice charge and
'conplaint in accordance with the follow ng di scussion. |

BACKGROUND

“On Septenber 4, 1996, Chevalier was hired on a probationary
basis as an assistant safety engineer in the San Bernardino
Departnent of Industrial Relations Ofice of ‘the Division of
Qccupational Safety and Health (DCSH). On Septenber 23, 1996,
Chevalier's direct supervisor, the district manager, was denoted
and assigned to another office. On Novenber 12, 1996, after a
series of interimdistrict managers, David Sullivan (Sullivan)

became the new district manager.

On or around Novenber 20, 1996, Chevalier received his first
probati onary evaluation. Because Sullivan had only recently been
appoi nted, the report. was prepared by the senior safety engi neer
Chevalier was rated standard in all categories and was provided

Wit h extensive guidance concerning the "willingness, readiness

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
t hi s subdivision, "enployee" includes an
appl i cant for enploynent or reenploynent.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.



and capability to mork.effectively and efficiently” which he
woul d be expected to dennnstrate.in order to successfully
conpl et e probation.

On Decenber 23, 1996, Chevalier was assigned by Sullivan to
assist the clerical staff in answeri ng phones and doi ng
paperwork. Chevalier questioned the point of the assignnent
gi ven his other work, and questionéd whet her he woul d - be worki ng
outside his classification. After Sullivan and Chevali er
di scussed the assignnent, Chevalier sonewhat reluctantly
performed it. Chevalier also contacted his PECG representétive
who called Sullivan on Decenber 26, 1996, to discuss the clerica

assi gnnent .

On Decenber 31, 1996, Sullivan sent Chevalier a one-page
nenorandﬁn1concerning Chevalier's performance deficiencies, which
criticized hin1for not seeking sufficient guidance and di scussing
case problens as he had been advised to do in his first
probationary report. This nmenorandum contained a reference to
the clerical assignnent- and the call fromthe PECG

representative. The nenorandum st at ed:

During the past two weeks, | have asked you
to 'assist clerical' during a period of tine
that part of our clerical staff was absent.
This is a normal duty for all personnel in a
.CalCSHA District Ofice, and is also

consi dered an essential |earning opportunity
for new enpl oyees to understand sone of the
rudi nents of case-assenbly, clerica
‘functions, telephone duties, etc. Normally,
this. is of short duration. :

| have noticed that you have exhi bited very
little, if any, enthusiasmor curiosity about
our m ssions and goals. Rather than
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accepting the opportunity to be a helper to
clerical short-staffing, | perceived a

' passive-resistance' to this duty. This was
al so indicated by your continuing to operate
by your own directions; i.e., researching
manual s and texts of your own sel ection.

What | thought was an opportunity for you,
was apparently taken as duty of an
unacceptabl e nature. To clarify the matter,
and to "set the record" straight, we
conferred in ny office on Thursday, 12-26-96.
According to a call | received fromM.

St ephen Beck, our -PECG representative, you
resented being given the assignnment and saw
no significant value in the assignnment as a
training and orientation tool.

On January 4, 1997, Chevalier sent a two-page reply to
Sul l'ivan's Decenber 31, 1996, nenorandumwhich, anbng ot her
fhings, requested "specific foundational just cause" for sone of
Sullivan's statenments included in the "Performance Deficiencies”
menor andum  Chevalier stated that he felt that the probl emwas
about "Personality Conflicts."

On January 13, 1997, Chevalier was given his second
probationéry reporf by Sullivan. He was rated standard in skill,
knowl edge and learning ability, but unacceptable in the areas of
wor k habits, relationships with people and attitude. Wth regard
to Chevalier's work habits, Sullivan noted the guidance Cheval i er
had been given in the first probationary report, and stated that
Cheval i er "appeared to use ah i ndustrial hygienist as your
principal source of procedural and substantive gui dance" and
"failed to seek nme out for(clarifjcation and gui dance. "

Sullivan's conments with regard to Chevalier's relationships with

people stated that Chevalier's relatjonships with his safety



engi neer col | eagues were unacceptable. Sullivan's conments with
regard to Chevalier's attitude stated in part:

The fact that you did not exhibit nuch, if

any, enthusiasmor curiosity about the

Division's m ssions and goals, and your

attitude with respect to the assignnent to

tenporarily assist clerical and gain a

famliarity with their support work, resulted

in your unacceptable rating in this
performance area.

Sul I'ivan again_cited the call he received fromthe PECG
representative concerning the clerical assignnment.

Sul | i van gave Chevalier an unacceptable rating overall,
noting that such a rating "would notivate an i mediate rejection
of a prObationary enpl oyee” in nost cases, bdt he st at ed
Chevalier mght still have an opportunity to pass probation if he
showed "substantial inprovenent"” in the areas evaluated as
unaccept abl e.

"On February 4, 1997, Sullivan'issued a "Perfornance
Defi ci enci es” menorandum whi ch again criticized Cheval i er for
failing to seek the appropriate advice and gui dance as he had
been counseled to do in the Decenber 31, 1996, nenorandum and the
second probationary report. Also, on February 4, 1997, Sullivan
i ssued a nennrandunfcriticizing Chevalier for "lnattention to
Direction.” Sullivan advised Chevalier that certain duties were
bei ng renoved fromhis assignnment "until such tine as you and |
agree that you are capable of follow ng direcfion. "

On February 18, 1997, the chief of DOSH issued Chevalier a
notice of rejection during probation. The notice criticized
Chevalier's work habifs, rel ati onships with people and negative
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attitude toward sone of his assignnents. The notice referred to
the clerical assignnent, stating:

In a meno to you dated Decenber 31, 1996, M.

Sul livan commented on your passive resistance

to the above assignnent, and indicated the

need for teamvork in the District office.
The notice also criticized Chevalier's productivity, citing
several specific assignnments and cases whi ch Chevalier had
handl ed. The suggestions included in Chevalier's first
probationary report, the concerns expressed in Sullivan's
Decenber 31, 1996, nenorandum the unacceptabl e perfornmance
described in the second probationary report, and the issues

‘referenced in the two February 4, 1997, nenbranda were al

described in the notice of rejection.

Cheval i er appealed his rejection to the State Personnel
Board (SPB). A hearing was held before an SPB ALJ on April 29,
June 11 and July 17, 1997, on the appropriateness of the
rejection of Chevalier on probation. The SPB ALJ issued his
proposed deci sion on Novenber 24, 1997, affirmng the State's
rejection of Chevalier on probation and denying Chevalier's
appeal. Chevalier argued to the SPB ALJ that his rejection in
part was retaliation by Sullivan because of the call Sullivan
received fromthe PECG representative. The SPB ALJ rejected that

argunent, stating:

The evidence established that appellant's
problems with M. Sullivan occurred both
prior to [PECG representative] M. Beck's
call and after his call. Appellant's -
all egation of retaliation by M. Sullivan for
his exercise of protected activity was not
supported by the evidence.

6



The SPB affirmed and adopted the SPB ALJ's decision in Decenber
1997 and subsequently denied Chevalier's petition for rehearing
on March 17, 1998.

PECG filed the underlying unfair practice charge on
March 24, 1997. On April 15, 1997, the Board's Ofice of the
General Counsel issued a conplaint on the charge. The conpl ai nt
all eges that the State issued the Decenber 31, 1996, perfornance
defi ci enci es nmenorandum the unsatisfactory second probationary
report, and the notice of probationary rejection in retaliation
for Chevalier's exercise of protected rights, and thereby
vi ol at ed sectfon 3519(a) and (b) of the Dills Act. PERB held an
informal settlenent conference on June 12, 1997, and the ALJ held
a formal hearing on Septenber 29 and 30, October 1 and
Novenber 3, 1997. The ALJ rendered a proposed deci sion on
March 16, 1998, finding that the State by its conduct had
violated the Dills Act.

POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES

ﬁECG alleges that the State took the retaliatory actions
agai nst Cheval i er because he contacted his exclusive
representative about the clerical .assignnment, questioned the
propriety of the assignnment, and submtted a nenorandumin
response to a critical performance deficiencies nmenorandum he
received fromSullivan. PECG atfacks the validity of the
unaccept abl e performance rating and notice of probationary
rejection received by Chevalier, and argues that Chevalier would

not have -been rejected had he not engaged in protected activity.



The State responds that it was not notivated by Chevalier's
protected activity in rejecting himon prbbation. The State
further argues that the decision of the SPB, denying Chevalier's
appeal of the probationary rejection, should be given collatera
estoppel effect with regard to this PERB proceeding.

PECG responds that collateral estoppel should not apply in
this case, and that the State has failed to denonstrate that it
woul d have rejected Chevalier regardless of his participation in
protected conduct. -

DI SCUSSI ON
Coll ateral Estoppel
As the Board noted in California Union of Safety Enployees

v. State of California (Departnent of Devel opnental Services)

(1987) PERB Deci sion No. 619-S at pp. 13-15, the doctrine of
coll ateral estoppel precludes a party to an action from
relitigating in a second proceeding, matters litigated and
decided in a prior proceeding. (People v. Sins (1982)

32 Cal.3d 468, 477 [186 Cal.Rptr. 77] LEggpLg v. Sins).)
Col l ateral estoppel is an aspect of, but not co-extensive wth,
t he broader concept of res judicata. "Were res judicata
operates to prevent relitigation of a cause of action once
adjudicated, coll ateral estoppel operates . . . to obviate the
need to relitigate issues alreédy adjudicated in the first

action.” (Lockwood v. Superior Court (1984) 160 Cal.App.3d 667,

671 [206 Cal .Rptr. 785].) The purpose of the doctrine is "to

pronote judicial econony by mnimzing repetitive litigation, to



'prevent i nconsi stent judgnments which undermine the integrity of
the judicial system [and] to protect against vexatious
_Iitigatidn." (Lbid.)

Col | ateral estoppel traditfonally has barred relitigation of
an issue if: (1) the issue is identical to one necessarily
deci ded at a previous proceeding; (2) the previous proceeding
resulted in a final judgnment on the.nerits; and (3) the party
agai nst whom col | ateral estoppel is asserted was a party or in
privify with a party at the prior proceeding. (People v. Sinps at
p. 484.)

At issue here is whether collateral estoppel effect should
be given to the SPB decision in which Chevalier's appeal of his
probationary rejection was deni ed.

The specific issue before the SPB in that proceeding was
whet her there was substantial evidence to support the reason or
reasons given by the State for rejecting Chevalier during
probation, or whether that rejection was made in fraud or bad
faith. In PERB s proceeding, the specific issue is mhether
Chevalier was rejected during probation because he engaged in'
éonduct protected by the Dills Act . VWil e the consideration of
both of these issues involves the review of the parties' conduct
| eading to Chevalier's probationary rejection, the issues are not
identical. They involve the application of different statutory
provisions, and significantly different |egal standards.

The State points to the st at ement bylthe SPB ALJ t hat

Chevalier's allegation of retaliation for protected conduct was
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not supported by the evidence. However, a review of the SPB
ALJ's decision reveals that the issue of the al l eged retaliation
agai nst Chevalier for Dills Act protected conduct was not fully
litigated in the SPB pfoceeding; It is clear that the issue
considered by the SPB is not identical to the issue before PERB
and the first elenment of the standard for collateral estoppel
established in People v. Sins has not been nmet. Therefore, the
Board concludes that collateral estoppel effect can not be given
to the SPB proceeding in this case.

Retaliation Allegation

In order to establish that an enployer has engaged in
unl awful retaliation in violation of Dills Act section 3519, the
chargi ng party nust dénnnstrate that the enpl oyee engaged in
protected activity; the enployer was aware of that activity; the
enpl oyer took action adverse to the enployee; and the enployer's
conduct was notivated by the enployee's protected-conduct.
(Novato Unified School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 210
(Novat o).

In this case, it is clear that Chevalier engaged in
protected conduct of which the State was aware, and that the
State took adverse action against Chevalier. Therefore, this
case turns oh the question of whether the State's action was
nmoti vated by Chevalier's protected conduct .

Direct proof of unlawful notivation is not often present.
As a result, the Board reviews the record as a whole to determ ne

if the inference of unlawful notive should be drawn. Factors
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whi ch may support such an inference include the timng of the
enpl oyer's adverse action in relation to the enpl oyee's protected

conduct (MNorth Sacramento School Di strict (1982) PERB Deci si on

No. 264); the enployer's disparate treatnent of the enpl oyee
(State of California (Departnent of Transportation) (1984) PERB

Deci sion No. 459-S); the enployer's departure fromestablished
pr ocedur es (Santa Gara Unifi ed School District (1979) PERB

Deci sion No. 104); and the enployer's inconsistent or shifting

justification for the conduct (State of California (Department of

Par ks and Recreation) (1983) PERB Decision No. 328-S).

The record here supports the inference of unlawful
notivation by the State. Cearly, there is substanti al
denonstration of the tenporal proximty of Chévalier's protected
conduct and the State's actions. Chevalier's call to PECG.
occurred only days before he received a perfornmance deficiencies
'rrermrandum fromSullivan. Additionall y, the fact that the
menor andum and Chevalier's second probationary report nmade
specific reference to the contact with PECG suggests a
retaliatory notivation. \Wile the evidence of unlawful
motivation is linmted, the Board concludes that it is sufficient
to infer that the State's actions agai nst Chevalier nmay have been

notivated by his exercise of protected activity.

In retaliation cases, once an inference of unlawf ul
notivation is drawn, the burden shifts to the enployer to
establish that it would have taken the action regardl ess of the

enpl oyee's protected conduct. (Novato.) Participation in
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protected activity does not insulate or inmunize an enpl oyee
agai nst deci sions made by the enployer, including adverse

enpl oynent acti ons. (Martori Brothers Distributors v.

Agricultural labor Relations Bd. (1981) 29 Cal.3d 721

[175 Cal . Rptr. 626] (Martori Brothers Distributors”.) The Board
will find the enpl oyer's conduct to be unlawful if it determ nes

that the action woul d not have been taken but for the enpl oyee' s
protected conduct. (Ld._ at p. 730.)

Chevalier's first probationary report, which is dat ed
Novenber 20, 1996, prior to the contact with PECG contains
ext ensi ve gui dance concerning the performance expected of'hin1in
order to successfully conplete probation. Chevalier was adVised
of specific actions he-mas expect ed to take to dempnstrate his
"willingness, readiness and capability to work effectively and
efficiently during a period when nmandated work exceeds resource
capacity“ and successfully conplete probation.

The Decenber 31, 1996, perfornmance deficiencies nenorandum
fromSullivan to Chevalier references the first probationary
-report, and indicates that Chevalier had not sought sufficient
gui dance from Sullivan and his safety engi neer coll eagues, as he
had been advised to do. Sullivan also chastised Chevalier for
his resistance to the clerical assfgnnent.

The second probationary report in which Chevalier was rated
unaccept abl e overall, also references the expectations descri bed
inthe first report. Again, Chevalier was criticized for not

seeking the appropriate clarification and gui dance in performng
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his 'duties, and for his resistance to the clerical assignnent,
whi ch had occurred dufing the second probationary rating period.
This report al so encouraged Chevalier to continue his "recently
exhi bited apparent interest and ent husi asm for the Division's
goal s and objectives" and indicated that failure to inprove in
the cited areas would result in probationary rejection.

The two February 4, 1997, counseling nenoranda from Sullivan
continue this pattern of criticismof Chevalier's performance.

Finally, the notice of rejection dated February 18, 1997,
reiterates the concerns expreseed in the prior probationary
reports and nenoranda, and provi des specific exanples of
Chevalier's casework which contributed to the State's decision to
reject himduring probation.

This evidence indicates that the State's expectations for
Chevalier's successful performance as an assistant safety
engi neer were thoroughly and consistentfy expl ai ned and
docunent ed t hroughout the probationary period, including the
portion of the period prior to the contact with PECG on
Decenmber 26, 1996. Simlarly, the State's concerns with
Chevalier's performance were expressed t hor oughl y and
consistently. The fact that Sullivan's. performance deficiencies
menor andum and the second probationary repoft refer to
Chevalier's contact with PECG does not undermne the validity of
t he consistent performance standards on which the eval uations of
Chevalier are based, standards which were explained to Chevalier

both before and after his contact with PECG As noted above,
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Chevalier's protected activity does not  insulate himagainst

adverse enpl oynment actions by the enpl oyer. (Martori Brothers
Distributors at pp. 728-729.)

VWil e the SPB decision denying Chevalier's appeal of his
probationary rejection is not afforded collateral estoppel effect
in this PERB proceeding, it forns a part of the record before the
Board. The SPB enforces the statutes governing California's
civil service system  and reViews the propriety of disciplinafy
- actions and probationary rejections. As a result of its thorough
fevieM/of the State's actions, the SPB found substantial evidence
supporting the probationary rejection and concl uded t hat
Cheval i er had been rejected primarily because he failed to follow
the instructions of his supervisor. The Board' s review of the

evidence in this case leads it to the sane concl usion.

Based on a review of the record as a whole, the Board
concludes that the State's actions in sendi ng Chevalier a
performance deficiencies nenorandum rating hi munacceptable on
his second probationary report, and rejecting himon probation
were not notivated by Chevalier's protected activity, and would
have occurred irrespective of it. Therefore, the State by its
conduct did not violate section 3519(a) and (b) of the Dills Act.

ORDER
The unfair practice charge and conplaint in Case

No. LA-CE-398-S are DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menbers Johnson and Amador joined in this Decision.
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